LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 467-468

No. 357, S.]

[Published July 23, 1945.]

CHAPTER 467.

AN ACT to amend 182.13 (3) of the statutes, relating to corporations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

182.13 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

182.13 (3) No change in relation to * * * any preferred stock referred to in this section shall be made, except by amendment to the articles adopted by a vote of three-fourths of the preferred and of the second issue of preferred stock, if any, each voting as a class, and three-fourths of the common stock, provided, that no vote of the first issue of preferred stock shall be required to increase the second issue of preferred stock or to decrease the dividend rate of such second issue of preferred stock. Approved July 16, 1945.

No. 486, S.]

[Published July 23, 1945.]

CHAPTER 468.

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum to the joint interim committees created by Joint Resolution No. 46, S. and Joint Resolution No. 49, S. of 1943, for the execution of their functions. The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and

assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to the interim committee created by Joint Resolution No. 46, S., \$9,500 for the execution of its functions. Expenditures from this appropriation shall be made upon vouchers approved by the chairman and secretary of the committee.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated from the general fund to said joint interim committee on the study of the state budget system for the execution of its functions the unexpended balance remaining from the appropriation made to it by chapter 559, laws of 1943.

Deposited without approval of Governor.

832